# Fitch Upgrades Enerjisa and Baskent to 'AA+(tur)'; Outlooks Stable

Fitch Ratings - Warsaw - 18 Feb 2021: Fitch Ratings has upgraded the National Long-Term Ratings of Turkish utilities company Enerjisa Enerji A.S. and one of its main electricity distribution subsidiaries, Baskent Elektrik Dagitim A.S. to 'AA+(tur)' from 'AA(tur)'. The Outlooks on both ratings are Stable.

The upgrades reflect the new regulatory period (2021-2025), which includes a full reimbursement of investments over 10 years at a real rate of return of 12.3%, and higher capex allowances that we expect to substantially reduce cash flow volatility due to the lag of regulated earnings cash recognition. We forecast funds from operations (FFO) net leverage to decrease slightly below 2.0x in 2021-2023 from 2.4x at the end-2019 reflecting a higher asset base and additional income from efficiency incentives. This leverage remains below the 3.0x negative sensitivity for the AA+(tur) rating.

The ratings are constrained at the current level due to exclusively domestic operations, liquidity risk related to relatively short-term debt maturity profile and reliance on continued access to domestic bank funding largely on an uncommitted basis.

Based on the Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage Criteria, Fitch rates Enerjisa and Baskent on a consolidated basis, and as a result rates both companies at the same level.

## **Key Rating Drivers**

Supportive Fourth Regulatory Period: Fitch continues to evaluate Turkish electricity distribution regulation as fairly transparent and stable and therefore supportive of Enerjisa's rating. The key parameters set for the new regulatory period (2021-2025), such as return on regulated asset base (RAB) methodology, 10-year reimbursement period and efficiency incentives, remain in place and will continue to drive the company's profitability. We expect a higher RAB, built up by a substantial increase in the initial capex allowances, to compensate for a lower real rate of return (set at 12.3% versus 13.6% in the previous regulatory period).

More Challenging Efficiency Targets: The fourth regulatory period update from the Energy Market Authority (EMRA) remains investment-orientated but increasingly promotes quality of supply, in-house sourcing, customer satisfaction, transparency governance and sustainability. These include a reward/ penalty mechanism for quality parameters and tighter theft and loss targets and reduced theft usage accrual rates. To maintain current revenue levels in these areas, the company may require additional improvements, which will be achieved through increased capex and opex allowances. On the other hand, the new incentives (in-house sourcing and incentives for publicly listed companies) that Enerjisa would be eligible for would be important factors mitigating these risks. We view Enerjisa as well positioned in achieving the bonuses due to a history of strong performance and do not expect any substantial negative impact from the stricter guidelines.

Lower Leverage, Negative Cash Flows: We forecast FFO net leverage to decrease slightly below 2x in 2021-2023, compared with 2.5x expected in 2020, providing comfortable headroom against our negative rating sensitivity of 3x. This is driven by strong growth in the RAB, which we expect to be around TRY11 billion in 2021 and reimbursement related to previous years, including capex overinvestment from the previous regulatory period. This is expected to result in TRY1.5 billion of cash inflows per year in 2021 and 2022.

Adequate rating headroom for net leverage could mitigate the volatility of FFO interest coverage if market interest rates are higher. Our rating case for Enerjisa forecasts negative free cash flow after interest and dividends (FCF) through the rating horizon (2020-2024). This is largely due to the combined effect of higher expected capex and an unchanged dividend policy of 60% of consolidated underlying net income.

Limited Coronavirus Impact: As a regulated essential services provider, Enerjisa has been fairly resilient to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, due its high share of regulated EBITDA in distribution and retail (around 95% at end-December 2019) which is RAB-based and has no link to consumption volumes. There have been some temporary impacts on cash flows arising from under-invoiced collection for distribution. However, this is recovered with a two-year lag, and one quarter lag for regulated supply.

We expect limited volume impact on cash flows in 2020, as 9M20 distribution volumes remained flat and sales volume reduction due to reduced demand among regulated customers should have already been recovered in 2020.

Previous Revenue Cash Settlement: We expect additional cash inflows of TRY1.5 billion a year in 2021 and 2022 from the reimbursement related previous regulatory periods. In the third regulatory period, Enerjisa's actual capex allowance was 43% higher than initially granted, and the supplementary investments were not remunerated on the cash basis until the beginning of the new regulatory period in 2021. We assume higher capex allowances to substantially reduce cash flow volatility due to the lag of regulated earnings cash recognition.

Structural Subordination: Despite the consolidated approach to Enerjisa's rating, we view its creditors as structurally subordinated to the creditors of the group's subsidiaries. This is reflected in our recovery assumptions and instrument ratings. This assessment is in line with Fitch's view that when there are multiple operating entities, Fitch evaluates the claims at the entity level and views only residual cash flows as being available to the parent's creditors.

# **Derivation Summary**

Compared with other regulated peers, Baskent and Enerjisa benefit from an attractive regulated rate of allowed return (real weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 12.3%) and a shorter principal payback period of 10 years. However, compared with other European networks, we consider electricity distribution companies in Turkey riskier, due to the fact that the companies do not own the infrastructure assets and investments in the grid are treated as financial assets. In the context of Turkish peers, we assess Baskent and Enerjisa as relatively strong due to solid earnings visibility, limited forex exposure and strong access to domestic bank funding.

Based on the Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage Criteria Fitch rates Enerjisa and Baskent on a consolidated basis given moderate to strong operational and legal ties between both companies. As a result, we rate both companies at the same level.

## **Key Assumptions**

Enerjisa

- Returns on RAB in the new regulatory period starting in 2021 at 12.3%, down from 13.6% in 2020

- Inflation of around 10% on average in 2020-2024.

- Capex assumed in line with management's expectation for 2020, and, for the period between 2021 and 2024, management plans to meet at least the capex ceiling granted by the fourth regulatory period tariff.

- Dividends with pay-out at 60% of previous year consolidated underlying net income

- Regulated gross profit margins for regulated customers at around 6%-7%

- Cash reimbursement related to the previous regulatory period of TRY1.5 billion a year in 2021 and 2022

#### Baskent

- Returns on RAB in the new regulatory period starting in 2021 at 12.3%, down from 13.6% in 2020

- Inflation of around 10% on average in 2020-2024.

- Capex assumed in line with management's expectation for 2020, and, for the period between 2021 and 2024, management plans to meet at least the capex ceiling granted by the fourth regulatory period tariff.

- Dividends in line with historical practices

- Cash reimbursement related to the previous regulatory period of TRY0.5 billion a year in 2021 and 2022

## **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

#### Enerjisa

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

We do not anticipate positive rating action due to the entirely domestic operations, liquidity risk related to relatively short-term debt maturity profile and reliance on continued access to domestic bank funding largely on an uncommitted basis. However, an improvement in the liquidity position and debt maturity profile could lead to positive rating action.

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- FFO net leverage above 3.0x and FFO interest coverage below 3.0x, both on a sustained basis

- Any adverse regulation effects including delays in recoveries of investments.
- Adverse developments in the process of the retail market liberalisation
- Deterioration in available liquidity
- Large unhedged foreign currency debt exposure

#### Baskent

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

We do not anticipate positive rating action due to the entirely domestic operations, liquidity risk related to relatively short-term debt maturity profile and reliance on continued access to domestic bank funding largely on an uncommitted basis. However, an improvement in the liquidity position and debt maturity profile could lead to positive rating action.

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- FFO net leverage above 3.0x and FFO interest coverage below 3.0x, both on a sustained basis
- Adverse regulation effects including delays in recoveries of investments
- Weakening of available liquidity
- Large unhedged foreign currency debt exposure

## Liquidity and Debt Structure

We view liquidity and debt management as rating constraints. Energisa and Baskent maintain low levels of readily available cash compared with short-term debt. At end-September 2020 Energisa

(consolidated) had readily available cash of TRY0.5 billion versus short-term debt of TRY3.4 billion. The company also had an available committed European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD) loan of TRY0.9 billion (USD100 million). The liquidity profile improved with an additional USD125 million EBRD loan agreement signed in May 2020 of which USD75 million was utilised in February 2021, and USD50 million is available until June 2021.

The majority of funding is available for both companies on an uncommitted basis (TRY5.7 billion at end-September for Enerjisa and TRY1.3 billion for Baskent) in line with Turkish market practice. The debt maturity profile remains relatively short-term in nature, reflecting the limited availability of longterm funding from domestic banks. This is common among Turkish corporates but exposes the company to systemic liquidity risk. The liquidity risk is mitigated by Enerjisa's and Baskent's record of uninterrupted access to bank funding even at times of a macroeconomic stress due to the companies' profiles and operations in a predictable, regulated business.

Geographical diversification of debt sources together with reduced reliance on short-term funding could be credit positive.

## Summary of Financial Adjustments

The impact of derivatives hedging foreign-currency debt is reflected in Fitch-adjusted debt.

Bank deposits blocked at different banks (for 1-2 days) treated as not readily available cash.

Fitch EBITDA and FFO includes cash effective capital expenditures and WACC reimbursements related to service concession arrangements.

Lease liabilities are deducted from debt and lease costs are part of opex.

In addition, for Baskent adjusted debt includes inter-company loans from Enerjisa.

# REFERENCES FOR SUBSTANTIALLY MATERIAL SOURCE CITED AS KEY DRIVER OF RATING

The principal sources of information used in the analysis are described in the Applicable Criteria.

# **Fitch Ratings Analysts**

## Katarzyna Sulek

Analyst Primary Rating Analyst +48 22 330 6705 Fitch Ratings Ireland Limited spolka z ograniczona odpowiedzialnoscia oddzial w Polsce Krolewska 16, 00-103 Warsaw

#### Steve Jun

Senior Analyst Secondary Rating Analyst +40 20 3530 2625

#### Arkadiusz Wicik, CFA

Senior Director Committee Chairperson +48 22 338 6286

## **Media Contacts**

#### **Adrian Simpson**

London +44 20 3530 1010 adrian.simpson@thefitchgroup.com

## **Rating Actions**

ENTITY/DEBT	RATING			RECOVERY	PRIOR
Baskent Elektrik Dagitim A.S.	Natl LT	AA+(tur) <b>O</b>	Upgrade		AA(tur) <b>O</b>
Enerjisa Enerji A.S.	Natl LT	AA+(tur) <b>O</b>	Upgrade		AA(tur) <b>O</b>
RATINGS KEY	OUTLOOK	WATCH			
POSITIVE	Đ	♦			
NEGATIVE	Φ	Ŷ			
EVOLVING	0	<b>♦</b>			
STABLE	0				

# **Applicable Criteria**

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub.21 Dec 2020) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

National Scale Rating Criteria (pub.22 Dec 2020)

Parent and Subsidiary Linkage Rating Criteria (pub.26 Aug 2020)

# **Applicable Models**

Numbers in parentheses accompanying applicable model(s) contain hyperlinks to criteria providing description of model(s).

Corporate Monitoring & Forecasting Model (COMFORT Model), v7.9.0 (1)

## Additional Disclosures

**Solicitation Status** 

**Endorsement Status** 

## Disclaimer

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/RATING-DEFINITIONS-DOCUMENT DETAILS FITCH'S RATING DEFINITIONS FOR EACH RATING SCALE AND RATING CATEGORIES, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS RELATING TO DEFAULT. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/ SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN ESMA- OR FCA-REGISTERED FITCH RATINGS COMPANY (OR BRANCH OF SUCH A COMPANY) CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH RATINGS WEBSITE.

# Copyright

Copyright © 2021 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to

be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

## **Endorsement policy**

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the EU or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's **Regulatory Affairs** page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.